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Context 
It has been agreed  that  I will provide a summary of  the  issues within  the Q&P Report  that  I  feel  should 

particularly be brought to the attention of EPB, PPPC and QOC. This complements  the Exception Reports 

which are triggered automatically when identified thresholds are met.  

Questions  

1. What are the issues that I wish to draw to the attention of the committee? 

2. Is  the action being  taken/planned  sufficient  to address  the  issues  identified?    If not, what  further 

action should be taken? 

Conclusion 

Good News: Mortality – the  latest published SHMI  (period  January 2018 to December 2018)  is 99, the 

same  as  the previous  reported  SHMI  and  remains within  expected. Diagnostic  6 week wait  –  standard 

achieved  for  9  consecutive months.  52+ weeks wait  –  has  been  compliant  for  11  consecutive months. 

Delayed transfers of care ‐ remain within the tolerance. However, there are a range of other delays that do 

not appear in the count. 12 hour trolley wait was 0 breaches reported. Moderate harms and above – April 

(reported 1 month  in arrears) was within  threshold. C DIFF – was within  threshold  this month. Pressure 

Ulcers ‐ 0 Grade 4, 0 Grade 3 reported during May. MRSA – 0 cases reported. Single Sex Accommodation 

Breaches – 0 breaches reported CAS alerts – was compliant. Inpatient and Day Case Patient Satisfaction 

(FFT)  achieved  97% which  is  above  the  national  average.  Cancer  Two Week Wait was  95.7%  in  April. 

Fractured  NOF  –  remains  compliant  for  the  10th  consecutive month.  90%  of  Stay  on  a  Stroke  Unit  – 

threshold achieved with 83.5% reported in April. TIA (high risk patients) – threshold achieved with 75.5% 

reported in May. Annual Appraisal is at 92.0%. 

 

Bad News: UHL ED 4 hour performance – was 73.7% for May, system performance (including LLR UCCs) 

was  81.5%.  Further  detail  is  in  the  Urgent  Care  report.  Ambulance  Handover  60+  minutes  (CAD)  – 

performance at 5.1%. Referral to Treatment – our performance was below the national standard and the 

numbers  on  the waiting  list were marginally  above  the NHSI  trajectory.  Cancer  31  day  treatment was 

85.7% in April. 2 Week Wait Cancer Symptomatic Breast was 90.5% in April. Cancer 62 day treatment was 

not achieved  in April –  further detail of  recovery actions  in  is  the cancer  recovery  report. Statutory and 

Mandatory  Training  reported  from HELM  is  at 89%.  Specific  focus being  applied  to Bank  and Estates & 

Facilities  staff with  compliance  deadline  of  31/10.    Pressure  Ulcers  ‐  8  Grade  2  reported  during May. 

Cancelled operations OTD was 1.5% in May and 18 Patients were not rebooked within 28 days. 
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Input Sought 

I recommend that the Committee: 

 

 Commends the positive achievements noted under Good News 

 Note the areas of Bad News and consider if the actions being taken are sufficient. 

 

For Reference 
Edit as appropriate: 

 

1. The following objectives were considered when preparing this report: 

Safe, high quality, patient centred healthcare    [Yes /No /Not applicable] 

Effective, integrated emergency care      [Yes /No /Not applicable] 

Consistently meeting national access standards    [Yes /No /Not applicable]   

Integrated care in partnership with others      [Yes /No /Not applicable]     

Enhanced delivery in research, innovation & ed’    [Yes /No /Not applicable]     

A caring, professional, engaged workforce      [Yes /No /Not applicable] 

Clinically sustainable services with excellent facilities  [Yes /No /Not applicable] 

Financially sustainable NHS organisation      [Yes /No /Not applicable] 

Enabled by excellent IM&T          [Yes /No /Not applicable] 

 

2. This matter relates to the following governance initiatives: 

Organisational Risk Register         [Yes /No /Not applicable] 

Board Assurance Framework        [Yes /No /Not applicable] 

 

3. Related Patient and Public Involvement actions taken, or to be taken: Not Applicable 

 

4. Results of any Equality Impact Assessment, relating to this matter: Not Applicable 

 

5. Scheduled date for the next paper on this topic: 25th July 2019 
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UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF LEICESTER NHS TRUST 
 

REPORT TO: INTEGRATED FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
   QUALITY AND OUTCOMES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:  27th June 2019 
 
REPORT BY: ANDREW FURLONG, MEDICAL DIRECTOR 
   REBECCA BROWN, CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER 
   CAROLYN FOX, CHIEF NURSE 

HAZEL WYTON, DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
DARRYN KERR, DIRECTOR OF ESTATES AND FACILITIES 

  
SUBJECT:  May 2019 QUALITY & PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

The following report provides an overview of performance for NHS Improvement (NHSI) and UHL key quality commitment/performance 
metrics. Escalation reports are included where applicable. The NHSI have recently published the ‘Single Oversight Framework’ which sets 
out NHSI’s approach to overseeing both NHS Trusts and NHS Foundation Trusts and shaping the support that NHSI provide. 

 
The NHS Single Oversight Framework sets out NHS Improvement’s approach to overseeing and supporting NHS trusts and NHS foundation 
trusts under the Single Oversight Framework (SOF). It explains what the SOF is, how it is applied and how it relates to NHS Improvement’s 
duties and strategic priorities.  

 
The document helps providers to understand how NHS Improvement is monitoring their performance; how NHSI identify any support 
providers need to improve standards and outcomes; and how NHSI co-ordinate agreed support packages where relevant. It summarises the 
data and metrics regularly collected and reviewed for all providers, and the specific factors that will trigger more detailed investigation into a 
trust’s performance and support needs. 

 
NHSI have also made a small number of changes to the information and metrics used to assess providers’ performance under each theme, 
and the indicators that trigger consideration of a potential support need. These updates reflect changes in national policy and standards, 
other regulatory frameworks and the quality of performance data, to ensure that the oversight activities are consistent and aligned.  

 
2.0 Changes to Indicators/Thresholds 

 
The Outpatient Transformation Dashboard has been removed as it is under review and will be updated to reflect the new programme 
priorities. The falls metric S23 has been adjusted to look at all falls in hospital and not just patients 65 and over from April. New metrics have 
been added to the safe dashboard – moderate harms per 1,000 bed days and % of patients over the age of 75yrs screened for dementia 
within 72hrs. An Apprenticeship metric - 2.3% of workforce averaged as an apprenticeship over 3 years 2.3% of workforce averaged as an 
apprenticeship over 3 years has been added to the well led dashboard. Ambulance handover targets have been updated.  
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APPENDIX A: Radar Diagram Summary of UHL Performance  
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APPENDIX B: Exception Summary Report 
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APPENDIX C: Safe Domain Dashboard 

 

KPI Ref Indicators Board 
Director

Lead 
Officer 19/20 Target Target Set 

by
Red RAG/ Exception Report 

Threshold (ER)

DQF 
Assessment 

outcome/Date

17/18 
Outturn

18/19 
Outrun May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 19/20 

YTD

S1 Reduction for moderate harm and above PSIs with finally approved 
status  -  reported 1 month in arrears AF MD <=FY18/19 UHL

Need to await validated 18/19 rate of 
harm to agree specifics. Will be 

avialable end of May
May-17 235 245 32 17 27 25 20 21 21 13 24 11 11 8 8

S2 Serious Incidents - actual number escalated each month AF MD < FY 18/19 UHL Red if >29 in FY May-17 37 29 4 6 3 3 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 4 5

S3 Proportion of reported safety incidents per 1000 attendances (IP, OP 
and ED) AF MD > FY 18/19 UHL Not required May-17 15.8 16.8 16.2 16.8 17.9 17.1 16.3 16.0 17.1 18.8 16.5 17.3 15.4 17.2 15.5 16.3

S4 SEPSIS - Patients with an Early Warning Score 3+ - % appropriate 
escalation AF JB 95% UHL TBC Dec-17 95% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98%

S5 SEPSIS - Patients with EWS 3+  - % who are screened for sepsis AF JB 95% UHL TBC Dec-17 95% 95% 97% 95% 94% 94% 93% 94%

S6 SEPSIS - ED -  Patients who trigger with  red flag sepsis - % that have 
their IV antibiotics within an hour  -  reported 1 month in arrears AF JB 90% UHL TBC Dec-17 85% 84% 93% 88% 85% 85% 86% 81% 76% 76% 77% 77%  84% 83% 83%

S7
SEPSIS - Wards (including assessment units)  Patients who trigger for 
Red Flag Sepsis - % that receive their antibiotics within an hour  -  
reported 1 month in arrears

AF JB 90% UHL TBC Dec-17 80% 89% 83% 77% 80% 87% 83% 96% 97% 96% 93% 93% 93% 96% 96%

S8 Overdue CAS alerts AF MD 0 NHSI Red if >0  in mth
ER = in mth >0 Nov-16 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

S9 RIDDOR - Serious Staff Injuries AF MD <=50 by end of FY 
19/20 UHL Red / ER if non compliance with 

cumulative target Oct-17 56 46 7 6 9 4 3 3 0 3 3 3 4 4 0 4

S10 Never Events AF MD 0 NHSI Red  if >0  in mth
ER = in mth >0 May-17 8 8 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0

S11 Clostridium Difficile CF DJ 61 NHSI
Red if >mthly threshold / ER if Red or 

Non compliance with cumulative 
target

Nov-17 68 57 4 5 4 7 2 6 4 6 2 0 5 5 5 10

S12 MRSA Bacteraemias - Unavoidable or Assigned to third Party CF DJ 0 NHSI Red if >0                         
ER Not Required Nov-17 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0

S13 MRSA Bacteraemias (Avoidable) CF DJ 0 UHL Red if >0                         
ER Not Required Nov-17 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

S14 MRSA Total CF DJ 0 UHL Red if >0                         
ER Not Required Nov-17 4 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0

S15 E. Coli Bacteraemias - Community CF DJ TBC NHSI TBC Jun-18 454 405 54 43 35 34 43 36 34 26 36 26 33 37 41 78

S16 E. Coli Bacteraemias - Acute CF DJ TBC NHSI TBC Jun-18 96 65 7 3 5 3 11 5 5 5 5 5 3 8 11 19

S17 E. Coli Bacteraemias - Total CF DJ TBC NHSI TBC Jun-18 550 470 61 46 40 37 54 41 39 31 41 31 43 45 52 97

S18 MSSA - Community CF DJ TBC NHSI TBC Nov-17 139 124 11 8 14 11 8 18 6 6 15 9 7 13 15 28

S19 MSSA - Acute CF DJ TBC NHSI TBC Nov-17 43 32 4 2 1 2 1 3 2 5 2 5 0 3 1 4

S20 MSSA - Total CF DJ TBC NHSI TBC Nov-17 182 156 15 10 15 13 9 21 8 11 17 14 7 16 16 32

S21 % of UHL Patients with No Newly Acquired Harms CF NB >=95% UHL Red if <95%  
ER if in mth <95% Sept-16 97.7% 97.8% 97.3% 98.4% 98.2% 98.2% 97.9% 98.0% 97.6% 97.7% 97.3% 97.3% 98.0% 97.2% 97.2% 97.2%

S22 % of all adults who have had VTE risk assessment on adm to hosp AF SR >=95% NHSI Red if <95%  
ER if in mth <95% Nov-16 95.4% 95.8% 95.5% 95.6% 95.1% 95.5% 95.5% 94.8% 96.7% 96.0% 96.0% 97.6% 97.6% 98.4% 97.9% 98.1%

S23 All falls reported per 1000 bed stays for patients  reported 1 month in 
arrears (>65 years only before 19/20) CF HL <=4.84 UHL Red  if >=6.03

ER if 2 consecutive reds Jun-18 6.0 6.4 6.1 7.0 6.1 5.8 6.1 6.0 5.9 7.0 6.5 6.6 6.6 5.6 5.6

S24 Rate of Moderate harms and above per 1,000 bed days for all patients 
(month in arrears) CF HL <=0.07 UHL Red if >0.19 TBC 0.04 0.04

S25 Avoidable Pressure Ulcers - Grade 4 CF MC 0 QS Red / ER if Non compliance with 
monthly target Aug-17 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

S26 Avoidable Pressure Ulcers - Grade 3 CF MC
<=3 a month 

(revised) with FY 
End <27

QS Red / ER if Non compliance with 
monthly target Aug-17 8 7 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0

S27 Avoidable Pressure Ulcers - Grade 2 CF MC
<=7 a month 

(revised) with FY 
End <84

QS Red / ER if Non compliance with 
monthly target Aug-17 53 62 4 7 7 1 10 0 5 5 4 8 5 4 8 12

S28 % of patients over the age of 75yrs screened for dementia within 72hrs CF NB <=90% NHSI Red if below 90% TBC 86.3% 87.5% 86.9%

Indicator on hold

Indicator on hold

Sa
fe

Safe Caring Well Led Effective Responsive OP Transformation
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APPENDIX D: Caring Domain Dashboard   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KPI Ref Indicators Board 
Director

Lead 
Officer 19/20 Target Target Set 

by
Red RAG/ Exception Report 

Threshold (ER)

DQF 
Assessment 

outcome/Date

17/18 
Outturn

18/19 
Outturn May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 19/20 

YTD

C1 Formal complaints rate per 1000 IP,OP and ED 
attendances AF MD No Target UHL Monthly reporting Aug-17 1.3 1.6 1.6 1.3 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.3 1.6 1.5 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8

C2 Percentage of upheld PHSO cases AF MD No Target UHL Quarterly reporting Sep-17 0% 0% 0.0

C3 Published Inpatients and Daycase Friends and Family 
Test - % positive CF HL

≥96%
Highlight when and if ≥97% UHL

Red if <95%
ER if 2 consecutive mths Red

star * if above national average for the 
month

Jun-17 97% 97% 98% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97%

C4 Inpatients only Friends and Family Test - % positive CF HL
≥96%

Highlight when and if ≥97% UHL
Red if <95%

ER if 2 consecutive mths Red
star * if above national average for the 

month

Jun-17 96% 96% 97% 97% 95% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

C5 Daycase only Friends and Family Test - % positive CF HL
≥96%

Highlight when and if ≥97% UHL

Red if <95% 
ER if 2 consecutive mths Red

Star * if above the national average for 
that month

Jun-17 98% 98% 99% 98% 98% 98% 98% 99% 98% 99% 99% 98% 99% 98% 99% 98%

C6 A&E Friends and Family Test - % positive CF HL ≥94% UHL
Red if <86%

ER if 2 consecutive mths Red
Star * if above the national average for 

that month

Jun-17 95% 95% 96% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 94% 95% 94% 92% 93% 96% 95%

C7 Outpatients Friends and Family Test - % positive CF HL ≥94% UHL
Red if <91%

ER if 2 consecutive mths Red
Star * if above the national average for 

that month

Jun-17 95% 95% 96% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 96% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

C8 Maternity Friends and Family Test - % positive CF HL ≥96% UHL

Red if <91%
ER if 2 consecutive mths Red

Star * if above the national average for 
that month

Jun-17 95% 94% 94% 93% 94% 94% 94% 95% 93% 95% 91% 92% 93% 93% 90% 91%

C9
Friends & Family staff survey: % of staff who would 
recommend the trust as place to receive treatment 
(from Pulse Check)

HW JTF TBC NHSI TBC Aug-17 69.8% 71.2%

C10 Single Sex Accommodation Breaches (patients 
affected) CF HL 0 NHSI

Red if >0
ER if 2 consecutive months >5 Dec-16 30 58 0 11 2 6 0 9 0 1 9 5 2 0 0 0

Star indicates above national average  - reported a month in arrears

20% (0 out of 5 
cases)

75.2%

0% (0 out of 4 
cases)

70.5%

0% (0 out of 
3 cases)

C
ar

in
g

0% (0 out of 2 cases)

65.0%

0% (0 out of 2 cases)

74.0%

Safe Caring Well Led Effective Responsive OP Transformation
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APPENDIX E: Well Led Domain Dashboard 
 

 
 
 
 

KPI Ref Indicators Board 
Director

Lead 
Officer 19/20 Target Target Set 

by
Red RAG/ Exception Report 

Threshold (ER)

DQF 
Assessment 

outcome/Date

17/18 
Outturn

18/19 
Outturn May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 19/20 YTD

W1 Published Inpatients and Daycase Friends and 
Family Test - Coverage (Adults and Children) CF HL Not Appicable N/A Not Appicable Jun-17 27.9% 26.4% 28.6% 27.7% 27.8% 25.5% 26.9% 26.3% 25.9% 24.3% 24.7% 25.8% 26.3% 26.5% 25.6% 26.0%

W2 Inpatients only Friends and Family Test - 
Coverage (Adults and Children) CF HL 30% QS Red if <26.7% Jun-17 31.9% 29.1% 32.2% 30.1% 31.6% 26.8% 28.5% 29.4% 30.4% 26.7% 26.8% 27.2% 29.0% 28.6% 27.9% 28.2%

W3 Daycase only Friends and Family Test - Coverage  
(Adults and Children) CF HL 20% QS Red if <10% Jun-17 23.6% 23.4% 24.6% 25.3% 23.6% 24.2% 25.2% 22.9% 21.2% 21.4% 22.4% 24.3% 23.3% 24.2% 23.1% 23.6%

W4 A&E Friends and Family Test - Coverage CF HL 10% QS Red if <7.1% Jun-17 9.9% 7.9% 12.0% 9.9% 10.8% 7.2% 6.9% 8.8% 4.9% 5.0% 9.5% 7.2% 5.9% 7.2% 7.4% 7.3%

W5 Outpatients Friends and Family Test - Coverage CF HL 5% QS Red if <4.7% Jun-17 5.7% 5.4% 5.7% 5.8% 5.5% 5.4% 5.4% 5.3% 5.3% 4.7% 4.7% 5.6% 5.9% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7%

W6 Maternity Friends and Family Test - Coverage CF HL 30% UHL Red if <28.0% Jun-17 40.2% 40.0% 41.9% 37.2% 38.5% 37.2% 39.1% 44.8% 42.5% 45.4% 33.6% 42.7% 41.6% 44.8% 32.9% 38.4%

W7
Friends & Family staff survey: % of staff who 
would recommend the trust as place to work (from 
Pulse Check)

HW BK Not within 
Lowest Decile NHSI TBC Sep-17 57.9% 59.8%

W8 Nursing Vacancies CF MM TBC UHL Separate report submitted to 
QAC Dec-17 11.9% 13.0% 14.0% 15.0% 14.6% 14.4% 15.2% 15.0% 13.8% 13.9% 14.5% 13.5% 13.0% 12.6%

W10 Turnover Rate HW LG TBC NHSI Red = 11% or above
ER =  Red for 3 Consecutive Mths Nov-17 8.5% 8.4% 8.6% 8.4% 8.4% 8.3% 8.6% 8.3% 8.3% 8.4% 8.6% 8.5% 8.4% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0%

W11 Sickness absence (reported 1 month in arrears) HW BK 3% UHL Red if >4%
ER if 3 consecutive mths >4.0% Oct-16 4.2% 3.8% 3.4% 3.5% 3.4% 3.6% 3.8% 3.9% 4.1% 4.0% 4.2% 4.3% 4.1% 4.0% 4.0%

W12 Temporary costs and overtime as a % of total 
paybill HW LG TBC NHSI TBC Nov-17 12.0% 11.1% 12.2% 11.8% 11.3% 10.8% 10.8% 11.5% 10.6% 11.0% 10.7% 9.7% 12.4% 9.8% 9.6% 9.7%

W13 % of Staff with Annual Appraisal (excluding 
facilities Services) HW BK 95% UHL Red if <90%

ER if 3 consecutive mths <90% Dec-16 88.7% 92.6% 89.3% 89.8% 91.1% 91.6% 92.2% 92.1% 92.0% 92.5% 91.9% 92.6% 92.6% 92.5% 92.0% 92.0%

W14 Statutory and Mandatory Training HW BK 95% UHL TBC Dec-16 88% 89% 89% 89% 90% 88% 88% 88% 82% 86% 88% 89% 90% 89% 89% 89%

W15 % Corporate Induction attendance HW BK 95% UHL Red if <90%
ER if 3 consecutive mths <90% Dec-16 97% 97% 96% 98% 98% 95% 96% 97% 96% 97% 97% 98% 98% 96% 90.0% 93.0%

W16 BME % - Leadership (8A – Including Medical 
Consultants)                                                               HW AH 28% UHL 4% improvement on Qtr 1 baseline Oct-17 27% 29%

W17 BME % - Leadership (8A – Excluding Medical 
Consultants)                                                               HW AH 28% UHL 4% improvement on Qtr 1 baseline Oct-17 14% 16%

W18 DAY Safety staffing fill rate - Average fill rate - 
registered nurses/midwives  (%) CF MM TBC NHSI TBC Jul-18 91.3% 80.8% 88.6% 87.2% 80.1% 77.3% 78.1% 78.4% 79.1% 78.1% 79.8% 78.1% 77.0% 78.9% 81.1% 80.0%

W19 DAY Safety staffing fill rate - Average fill rate - 
care staff (%) CF MM TBC NHSI TBC Jul-18 101.1% 96.0% 100.2% 98.2% 94.7% 94.6% 95.1% 95.9% 97.0% 94.6% 95.9% 92.7% 92.8% 96.7% 95.0% 95.9%

W20 NIGHT Safety staffing fill rate - Average fill rate - 
registered nurses/midwives  (%) CF MM TBC NHSI TBC Jul-18 93.6% 89.8% 95.7% 94.3% 88.0% 84.8% 86.6% 88.2% 90.0% 87.9% 92.3% 88.5% 88.2% 88.2% 90.5% 89.4%

W21 NIGHT Safety staffing fill rate - Average fill rate - 
care staff (%) CF MM TBC NHSI TBC Jul-18 111.0% 123.0% 119.8% 118.0% 124.1% 112.4% 121.5% 123.3% 126.8% 121.5% 124.8% 123.6% 126.3% 129.8% 131.4% 130.6%

W22 Apprenticeships - 2.3% of workforce averaged as 
an apprenticeship over 3 years HW BK 613 NHSI Red if <613 TBC 19 19 19

29%

 

28%

14%

60.3% 61.9%

29%

60.0%

29%

16%15%

57.0%

16%

W
el

l L
ed

Safe Caring Well Led Effective Responsive OP Transformation
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APPENDIX F: Effective Domain Dashboard 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

KPI Ref Indicators Board 
Director

Lead 
Officer 19/20 Target Target Set 

by
Red RAG/ Exception Report 

Threshold (ER)

DQF 
Assessment 

outcome/Date

17/18 
Outturn

18/19 
Outturn May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 19/20 YTD

E1 Emergency readmissions within 30 days following 
an elective or emergency spell AF CM Monthly <8.5% QC Red if >8.6%                      

ER if >8.6% Jun-17 9.1% 9.0% 9.2% 9.1% 9.0% 9.0% 8.8% 8.9% 8.7% 9.0% 8.8% 9.1% 8.9% 9.2% 9.2%

E2 Mortality - Published SHMI AF RB <=99                     QC Red/ER if not within national expected 
range Sep-16 98  (Oct16-

Sep17)
99 (Oct17-

Sep18)
98 (Oct16-
Sep17)

99  (Jan to 
Dec 18) 

E3 Mortality - Rolling 12 mths SHMI (as reported in 
HED) Rebased AF RB <=99                    QC Red/ER if not within national expected 

range Sep-16 93 99 94 98 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99

E4 Mortality - Rolling 12 mths HSMR (Rebased 
Monthly as reported in HED) AF RB <=99                  UHL Red/ER if not within national expected 

range Sep-16 94 97 94 95 95 96 95 98 97 97 97 97 97 98 99 99

E5 Crude Mortality Rate Emergency Spells AF RB <=2.4% UHL Monthly Reporting Apr-17 2.2% 2.1% 2.0% 1.9% 2.0% 1.9% 1.9% 2.1% 1.9% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 2.1% 2.0% 1.9% 1.9%

E6 No. of # Neck of femurs operated on 0-35 hrs  - 
Based on Admissions AF AC 72% or above QS Red if <72%

ER if 2 consecutive mths <72% Jun-17 69.9% 74.6% 64.2% 53.5% 58.8% 82.6% 77.2% 83.6% 83.5% 73.8% 87.3% 78.7% 75.3% 76.1% 76.8% 76.5%

E7 Stroke - 90% of Stay on a Stroke Unit RB RM 80% or above QS Red if <80%
ER if 2 consecutive mths <80% Apr-18 86.7% 84.9% 88.0% 84.3% 86.8% 80.6% 83.7% 86.7% 82.4% 78.7% 87.1% 86.5% 87.7% 83.5% 83.5%

E8 Stroke - TIA Clinic within 24 Hours (Suspected 
High Risk TIA) RB RM 60% or above QS Red if <60%

ER if 2 consecutive mths <60% Apr-18 52.6% 55.6% 67.3% 77.7% 70.2% 50.4% 28.7% 38.6% 87.3% 52.3% 83.5% 57.5% 29.9% 64.0% 75.5% 69.5%

99  (Jan to Dec 18) 99                   
(Oct17-Sep18)

96                   
(Jul17-Jun18)

95                                          (Apr17-
Mar18)
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Dec17)
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APPENDIX G: Responsive Domain Dashboard 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

KPI Ref Indicators Board 
Director

Lead 
Officer 19/20 Target Target Set 

by
18/19 Red RAG/ Exception Report 

Threshold (ER)

DQF 
Assessment 

outcome/Date

17/18 
Outturn

18/19 
Outturn May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 19/20 YTD

R1 ED 4 Hour Waits UHL RB RM 95% or above NHSI Green if in line with NHSI trajectory Aug-17 77.6% 77.0% 88.2% 82.0% 76.3% 76.3% 79.5% 78.3% 72.6% 73.5% 70.7% 76.1% 75.1% 75.5% 73.7% 74.6%

R2 ED 4 Hour Waits Acute Footprint (UHL + LLR UCC 
(Type 3), before 19/20) RB RM 95% or above NHSI

Red if <85% 
Amber if >85% and <90% 

Green 90%+
ER via ED TB report

Aug-17 80.6% 83.2% 91.3% 87.1% 83.1% 83.0% 84.7% 83.7% 79.1% 79.9% 79.1% 82.6% 82.0% 82.4% 81.5% 82.0%

R3 12 hour trolley waits in A&E RB RM 0 NHSI Red if >0
ER via ED TB report Mar-19 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R4 RTT - Incomplete 92% in 18 Weeks 
UHL+ALLIANCE RB DM 92% or above NHSI Green if in line with NHSI trajectory Nov-16 85.2% 84.7% 86.8% 87.0% 86.5% 85.8% 85.2% 86.0% 86.0% 85.3% 85.2% 85.1% 84.7% 84.4% 84.7% 84.7%

R5 RTT 52 Weeks+ Wait (Incompletes) 
UHL+ALLIANCE RB DM 0 NHSI Red /ER if >0 Nov-16 4 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R6 6 Week - Diagnostic Test Waiting Times 
(UHL+ALLIANCE) RB DM 1% or below NHSI Red /ER if >1% Dec-16 1.9% 0.9% 2.9% 3.0% 1.7% 2.0% 0.8% 0.9% 0.8% 1.0% 1.0% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9%

R7 Urgent Operations Cancelled Twice 
(UHL+ALLIANCE) RB DM 0 NHSI Red if >0

ER if >0 Jan-17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R8 Cancelled patients not offered a date within 28 
days of the cancellations UHL RB DM 0 NHSI Red if >2

ER if >0 Jan-17 336 242 27 24 32 22 17 19 17 10 20 19 11 14 18 32

R9 Cancelled patients not offered a date within 28 
days of the cancellations ALLIANCE RB DM 0 NHSI Red if >2

ER if >0 Jan-17 2 6 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0

R10 % Operations cancelled for non-clinical reasons 
on or after the day of admission UHL RB DM <1% Contract Amber if >1.0%

ER if >1.0% Jan-17 1.3% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.4% 0.9% 0.8% 1.2% 1.2% 1.0% 1.3% 1.2% 1.3% 1.0% 1.4% 1.2%

R11 % Operations cancelled for non-clinical reasons 
on or after the day of admission ALLIANCE RB DM <1% Contract Amber if >1.0%

ER if >1.0% Jan-17 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 1.7% 1.6% 0.1% 0.0% 0.3% 0.6% 1.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 1.0% 0.7%

R12 % Operations cancelled for non-clinical reasons 
on or after the day of admission UHL + ALLIANCE RB DM <1% Contract Amber if >1.0%

ER if >1.0% Jan-17 1.2% 1.1% 1.2% 1.2% 1.5% 0.9% 0.7% 1.2% 1.1% 1.0% 1.2% 1.1% 1.2% 0.9% 1.4% 1.2%

R13
No of Operations cancelled for non-clinical 
reasons on or after the day of admission UHL + 
ALLIANCE

RB DM Not Applicable UHL Not Applicable Jan-17 1615 1496 139 138 161 98 79 139 132 97 139 123 141 104 162 266

R14 Delayed transfers of care RB JD 3.5% or below NHSI Red if >3.5%
ER if Red for 3 consecutive mths Oct-17 1.9% 1.5% 1.3% 1.3% 1.2% 1.6% 1.4% 1.6% 1.3% 1.8% 1.5% 1.8% 1.7% 1.0% 1.8% 1.4%

R15 Ambulance Handover >60 Mins (CAD from Feb 19) RB DM 2% (May 19) NHSI Red if below trajectory 
ER if Red for 3 consecutive mths TBC 4.2% 4.0% 0.1% 0.7% 4.2% 3.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 7.0% 12.5% 4.3% 5.0% 4.5% 5.1% 4.8%

R16 Ambulance Handover >30 Mins and <60 mins 
(CAD from Feb 19) RB DM 10% (May 19) NHSI Red if below trajectory 

ER if Red for 3 consecutive mths TBC 9.0% 8.0% 1.4% 4.0% 8.4% 8.0% 5.0% 8.0% 9.0% 10.0% 14.1% 10.1% 12.7% 12.4% 14.9% 13.7%
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APPENDIX H: Responsive Domain Cancer Dashboard 
 

 

KPI Ref Indicators Board 
Director

Lead 
Officer 19/20 Target Target Set 

by
Red RAG/ Exception Report 

Threshold (ER)

DQF 
Assessment 

outcome/Date

17/18 
Outturn

18/19 
Outturn May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 19/20 YTD

RC1
Two week wait for an urgent GP referral for 
suspected cancer to date first seen for all 
suspected cancers

RB SL 93% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 94.7% 92.3% 95.0% 93.1% 92.2% 92.9% 95.2% 94.0% 89.9% 80.2% 88.6% 95.5% 95.6% 95.7% ** **

RC2 Two Week Wait for Symptomatic Breast Patients 
(Cancer Not initially Suspected) RB SL 93% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 91.9% 79.3% 95.5% 88.7% 84.5% 86.6% 94.0% 79.9% 68.7% 26.6% 64.5% 90.4% 97.5% 90.5% ** **

RC3 31-Day (Diagnosis To Treatment) Wait For First 
Treatment: All Cancers RB SL 96% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 95.1% 95.2% 94.7% 96.4% 95.4% 98.0% 95.4% 94.1% 95.9% 96.1% 91.4% 94.8% 95.2% 94.8% ** **

RC4 31-Day Wait For Second Or Subsequent 
Treatment: Anti Cancer Drug Treatments RB SL 98% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 99.1% 99.6% 99.2% 98.0% 100% 98.5% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99.3% 100% ** **

RC5 31-Day Wait For Second Or Subsequent 
Treatment: Surgery RB SL 94% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 85.3% 86.1% 90.1% 89.6% 87.0% 89.6% 82.5% 86.5% 84.0% 86.4% 89.8% 84.2% 85.3% 85.7% ** **

RC6 31-Day Wait For Second Or Subsequent 
Treatment: Radiotherapy Treatments RB SL 94% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 95.4% 97.9% 98.1% 100% 99.3% 100.0% 90.0% 98.5% 99.2% 99.2% 95.1% 99.3% 98.5% 98.5% ** **

RC7 62-Day (Urgent GP Referral To Treatment) Wait 
For First Treatment: All Cancers RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 78.2% 75.2% 75.7% 74.5% 77.0% 72.9% 71.7% 76.5% 74.2% 82.3% 75.8% 69.7% 73.8% 75.6% ** **

RC8 62-Day Wait For First Treatment From Consultant 
Screening Service Referral: All Cancers RB SL 90% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 85.2% 82.3% 86.8% 81.0% 88.5% 84.0% 96.0% 78.6% 95.5% 90.6% 67.9% 74.3% 79.3% 100.0% ** **

RC9 Cancer waiting 104 days RB SL 0 NHSI TBC Jul-16 18 27 9 11 17 29 26 13 12 15 28 26 27 29 32 32

62-Day (Urgent GP Referral To Treatment) Wait For First Treatment: All Cancers Inc Rare Cancers

KPI Ref Indicators Board 
Director

Lead 
Officer 18/19 Target Target Set 

by
Red RAG/ Exception Report 

Threshold (ER)

DQF 
Assessment 

outcome

17/18 
Outturn 18/19 YTD May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 19/20 YTD

RC10 Brain/Central Nervous System RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 -- 33.3% -- 0.0% -- -- 100% -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ** **

RC11 Breast RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 93.8% 88.2% 93.7% 92.9% 91.4% 85.4% 86.7% 87.2% 80.6% 91.5% 87.5% 76.7% 96.3% 97.6% ** **

RC12 Gynaecological RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 70.6% 70.6% 35.0% 66.7% 55.0% 58.3% 69.2% 68.0% 90.0% 94.7% 83.3% 66.7% 76.5% 66.7% ** **

RC13 Haematological RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 81.0% 69.0% 57.1% 50.0% 100.0% 64.3% 50.0% 87.5% 52.4% 100% 70.0% 69.2% 55.6% 50.0% ** **

RC14 Head and Neck RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 55.4% 55.0% 60.0% 55.6% 42.9% 37.5% 47.1% 54.5% 60.0% 37.0% 91.7% 66.7% 60.0% 26.7% ** **

RC15 Lower Gastrointestinal Cancer RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 58.5% 56.2% 53.1% 66.7% 63.2% 58.8% 45.5% 50.0% 56.0% 65.0% 63.3% 35.3% 57.1% 60.0% ** **

RC16 Lung RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 66.2% 72.1% 70.5% 78.3% 82.4% 60.7% 75.5% 68.4% 69.8% 75.0% 65.0% 75.6% 75.8% 79.5% ** **

RC17 Other RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 66.7% 52.4% 66.7% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 75.0% 50.0% 0.0% -- 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% ** **

RC18 Sarcoma RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 56.7% 73.3% 66.7% 100% 100% -- -- 100% 100% 100% 66.7% -- -- -- ** **

RC19 Skin RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 96.8% 96.9% 100% 93.2% 100% 97.6% 100% 95.0% 93.2% 100% 95.9% 93.8% 98.4% 100.0% ** **

RC20 Upper Gastrointestinal Cancer RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 71.9% 66.3% 61.5% 81.6% 60.7% 77.8% 64.5% 84.6% 58.8% 67.9% 56.0% 60.0% 45.5% 70.6% ** **

RC21 Urological (excluding testicular) RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 76.3% 68.1% 75.7% 59.4% 67.8% 64.7% 55.4% 70.4% 73.8% 79.8% 63.3% 66.1% 66.0% 64.7% ** **

RC22 Rare Cancers RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 65.0% 79.4% 100% 75.0% 100% 66.7% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 57.1% 50.0% 100.0% ** **

RC23 Grand Total RB SL 85% or above NHSI Red if below Target Jul-16 78.2% 75.2% 75.7% 74.5% 77.3% 72.9% 71.7% 76.4% 74.2% 82.3% 75.8% 69.7% 73.8% 75.6% ** **
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** Cancer statistics are reported a month in arrears.
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APPENDIX I: Estates and Facilities 
 
Estates and Facilities ‐ Cleanliness 
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Triangulation Data ‐ Cleaning

Cleaning
Standards

Cleaning
Frequency

Cleanliness Report
 
Explanatory Notes 
The above charts show average audit scores for the whole Trust and by hospital site for the last 6 months. Each chart covers specific risk 
categories:‐ 

 Very High – e.g. Operating Theatres, ITUs, A&E  ‐ Target Score 98% 

 High – Wards e.g. Sterile supplies, Public Toilets – Target Score 95% 

 Significant – e.g. Outpatient Departments, Pathology labs – Target Score 85% 
Cleanliness audits are undertaken jointly involving both ward staff as well as members of the Facilities Team. 
For the first time in this report more data is provided on the statistics behind the average scores in the charts. The table below gives a 
summary of how many audits passed or failed the above standards. 
The triangulation data is collected by the Trust from numerous patient sources including Message to Matron, Friends and Family Test, 

Complaints, online sources and Message to volunteer or Carer. This is collated collectively as ‘Suggestions for Improvement’ on a bi‐

annual basis which makes for limited comparability with current data. 

Notes on Performance 
For average scores, very high‐risk areas overall have remained at 95%, with the LRI and LGH, 

maintaining their average score of 96%, while the GH drops to 95%. Whilst this is 2% below 

the overall 98% target, the table opposite shows that there has been improvement this month 

as an extra 8 audits passed the standard in May. 

High‐risk area average scores remain at 94% overall; with all 3 sites maintaining identical 

scores to April with the LRI achieving 95%, the LGH achieving 93% and the GGH achieving 92%. 

Significant risk areas all continue to exceed the 85% target and there were only 18 audit failures in this category. 

Datix’s incident logged for May have risen sharply to 18, with 3 referring to incidents in very high risk areas. 

The financial constraints affecting services towards the end of the last financial year are now being relaxed allowing more gaps in rotas 

to be filled going forward. 

In order to improve cleaning standards a wholesale review of the service is underway. Methods, resources, management and 

productivity will all be scrutinised to improve both efficiency and effectiveness 

May Audit Performance Summary 
(all sites) 

Audit 
Category 

Total 
Audits 

Pass  Fail 

Very High 104  37  67 

High 116  58  58 

Significant 137  119  18 

84%
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88%

90%
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Cleanliness Audit Scores by Risk Category ‐ Very 
High

84%

86%

88%

90%

92%

94%

96%

Dec‐18 Jan‐19 Feb‐19 Mar‐19 Apr‐19 May‐19

Cleanliness Audit Scores by Risk Category ‐ High

84%

86%

88%

90%

92%

94%

96%

Dec‐18 Jan‐19 Feb‐19 Mar‐19 Apr‐19 May‐19

Cleanliness Audit Scores by Risk Category ‐ Significant
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Estates and Facilities – Patient Catering  

 Patient Catering Survey – May 2019 

Percentage 
‘OK or Good’ 

Apr‐19  May‐19 

Did you enjoy your food?   91%  98% 

Did you feel the menu has a good choice of food?   91%  100% 

Did you get the meal that you ordered?   94%  100% 

Were you given enough to eat?   91%  98% 

     

90 – 100%  80 – 90%  <80% 

 

Number of Patient Meals Served 

Month  LRI  LGH  GGH  UHL 

March  71,868  29,076  32,261  133,205 

April  69,367  20,413  29,304  119,084 

May  72,119  19,191  30,457  121,767 

 

Patient Meals Served On Time (%) 

Month  LRI  LGH  GGH  UHL 

March  100%  100%  100%  100% 

April  100%  100%  100%  100% 

May  100%  100%  100%  100% 

97 – 100%  95 – 97%  <95% 
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Catering
Standards
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refreshments

Choice of
Food

Patient Catering Report 

Survey numbers have improved slightly with the scores being based on 42 returns. We are 
engaging with the hospital volunteer’s service to see if they can assist us with increasing our 
sample size to 100 surveys a month.  

Scores this month have returned to the normal 90% ‘green’ range that we usually see in 
terms of those patients who enjoyed their food.  Most patients believe there is a good 
choice of food, although some longer stay patients are reported to feel that after a while the 
menu becomes boring and would like to see a rotational menu.  Comments about the food 
standards range from ‘good’ to ‘inedible’ with no discernible trend.  

In terms of ensuring patients are fed on time this continues to perform well. 

As Triangulation data is collated every 6 months, it is 3 months behind the current monthly 
reporting cycle. 

Datix incidents have remained steady with 5 logged in May; these are low given the volume 
of meals served by the catering team. 
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Estates and Facilities ‐ Portering 
 

 

 

Estates & Facilities – Planned Maintenance 

Statutory Maintenance Tasks Against Schedule 

UHL Trust 
Wide 

Month  Fail  Pass  Total  % 

March  3  239  242  99% 

April  0  323  323  100% 

May  0  131  131  100% 
 

99 – 100%  97 – 99%  <97% 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Reactive Portering Tasks in Target 

Site 
Task 

(Urgent 15min, 
Routine 30min) 

Month 

March  April  May 

GH 

Overall  93%  92%  95% 

Routine  92%  92%  94% 

Urgent  95%  97%  99% 

LGH 

Overall  95%  94%  94% 

Routine  93%  93%  93% 

Urgent  96%  99%  97% 

LRI 

Overall  92%  91%  90% 

Routine  91%  90%  89% 

Urgent  97%  97%  97% 
 

95 – 100%  90 – 94%  <90% 

Non‐Statutory Maintenance Tasks Against Schedule 

UHL Trust 
Wide 

Month  Fail  Pass  Total  % 

March  718  1824  2542  72% 

April  770  1375  2145  64% 

May  804  1520  2324  65% 
 

95 – 100%  80 – 95%  <80% 

Average Portering Task Response Times 

Category  Time  No of tasks 

Urgent  00:14:39  2,649 

Routine  00:26:57  16,403 

Total 19,052 

Portering Report
 
May’s performance figures remain similar to those seen in April. 
 
 
Datix’s have risen by 1 and 13 have been received in May, with no 
identifiable trend. 
 
Equipment continues to cause the portering service issues, locating 
wheelchairs, calls can add up to 20 minutes to complete a allocated 
task. A tracking system is being considered to see if this issue can be 
resolved going forward. 
 
 
 

Estates Planned Maintenance Report
 
For May we have achieved 100% in the delivery of Statutory Maintenance tasks in the month.  
 
For the Non‐Statutory tasks, completion of the monthly schedule is subject to the volume of reactive calls 
and the shortage of engineers to carry out tasks and administration personnel to close them down on the 
system.  
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